“corridor method” under which the recognition of actuarial gains and losses relating to defined benefit schemes could be deferred and recognised
in profit or loss over the expected average remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are
required to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. Revised HKAS 19 also changes the basis for determining income from plan
assets from expected return to interest income calculated at the liability discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of past service cost,
whether vested or not.

Interim Report 2013 37

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

1	 Basis of Preparation (continued)

As a result of the adoption of Revised HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to defined benefit plans, for which the
corridor method was previously adopted. This change in accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively by restating the balances as at
31 December 2012, and the result for the six months ended 30 June 2012 as follows:

in HK$ million
 As previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

Revised
HKAS 19  As restated

Consolidated profit and loss account for the half year ended
  30 June 2012

Expenses relating to Hong Kong transport operations – Staff costs and
  related expenses (1,763) (91) (1,854)

Income tax (796) 15 (781)

Profit for the period 5,942 (76) 5,866

Basic and diluted earnings per share HK$1.01 (HK$0.01) HK$1.00

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
  half year ended 30 June 2012

Effect of remeasurement of net liability of defined benefit plans – 1,989 1,989

Total comprehensive income for the period 6,010 1,913 7,923

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2012

Debtors, deposits and payments in advance 4,474 (228) 4,246

Creditors and accrued charges 15,119 1,411 16,530

Deferred tax liabilities 9,857 (270) 9,587

Other reserves – Retained profits 97,201 (1,369) 95,832

2	 Revenue and Expenses relating to Mainland of China and International Subsidiaries
Revenue and expenses relating to Mainland of China and international subsidiaries comprise:

Railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong

in HK$ million
Stockholm

Metro
Melbourne

Train

Shenzhen
Metro

Longhua Line Total

Property
activities in

Mainland of
China

Total
Mainland of

China and
international

subsidiaries

Half year ended 30 June 2013

Revenue 1,666 5,060 228 6,954 71 7,025

Expenses 1,591 4,738 177 6,506 59 6,565

Half year ended 30 June 2012

Revenue 1,562 4,582 191 6,335 67 6,402

Expenses 1,517 4,312 173 6,002 57 6,059

3	 Profit on Hong Kong Property Developments
Profit on Hong Kong property developments comprises:

in HK$ million
Half year ended

30 June 2013
Half year ended

30 June 2012

Share of surplus from developments 490 627

Income from receipt of properties for investment purpose 44 –

Other overhead costs net of miscellaneous income (3) –

531 627

MTR Corporation38

4	 Interest and Finance Charges
Interest and finance charges comprise:

in HK$ million
Half year ended

30 June 2013
Half year ended

30 June 2012

Interest expenses 757 735

Utilisation of government subsidy for Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line operation (125) (125)